certain identified potential indemnification claims have been settled or otherwise finally determined

on a case by case basis.

Other than in relation to the above developments, there has been no significant change in the

financial or trading position of the Group since 31 December 2017, the date to which the latest

audited accounts of the Group were prepared.

5

B.8 Selected key Pro Forma financial information

Selected key unaudited Pro forma financial information is set out below, extracted without material

adjustment from Part VIII ‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information’’ of this document, to

illustrate the impact of the Placing and Open Offer on the net assets of the Group as at 31 December

2017 as if it had taken place at that date. No adjustment has been made to reflect Group trading

since 31 December 2017.

The Pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because

of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore does not represent the actual financial
position of the Group.

MCG PLC

as at

31 December

2017(1)

£’000

Adjustments –

Placing and

Open Offer(2)

£’000

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

£’000

Non-current assets 983 — 983

Current assets 26,019 8,500 34,519

Total assets 27,002 8,500 35,502

Current liabilities (12,781) — (12,781)

Non-current liabilities (12,076) — (12,076)

Total liabilities (24,857) — (24,857)

Net assets 2,145 8,500 10,645

Notes

1. The net assets of the Group as at 31 December 2017 have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the Group’s
audited consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference from the Company’s financial results as described in
Part XII of this document.

2. The adjustment of £8.5m reflects the approximately £10m gross proceeds receivable by the Company, net of £1.5m
estimated transaction fees (as explained in E.1).

No adjustment to the balance sheet has been made to reflect the trading results of the Group since 31 December 2017.

B.9 Profit forecast or estimate

Not applicable. No profit forecast or estimate has been included in this document.

[…]

a hypothetical situation and therefore does not represent the actual financial position or results of the

Group.

The Pro forma financial information has been prepared in accordance with Annex II of the

Prospectus Directive, and in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Group

in preparing its consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

The Pro forma financial information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of

section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. Shareholders should read the whole of this document and

not rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in this Part XIII ‘‘unaudited Pro-
Forma Statement of Net Assets’’.

Deloitte LLP’s report on the Pro forma financial information is set out in Section 2 of this Part XIII
‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information’’.

The Pro forma financial information does not reflect any changes in the trading position of the
Group since 31 December 2017 other than those outlined in the notes to the statement below.

99

Unaudited Pro forma statement of net assets

The Group

as at

31 December
2017

Adjustments

– Placing

and Open
Offer

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet

£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 151 — 151

Other fixed assets 358 — 358

Other receivables 395 — 395

Deferred tax assets 79 — 79

Total non-current assets 983 — 983

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 4,075 — 4,075

Current tax receivables 965 965

Cash and cash equivalents 20,979 8,500 29,479

Total current assets 26,019 8,500 34,519

Total Assets 27,002 8,500 35,502

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (11,390) — (11,390)

Current tax liabilities (1,391) — (1,391)

Total current liabilities (12,781) — (12,781)

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations (7,320) — (7,320)

Non-current tax liabilities (24) — (24)

Long-term provisions (4,732) — (4,732)

Total non-current liabilities (12,076) — (12,076)

Total liabilities (24,857) — (24,857)

Net assets 2,145 8,500 10,645

Notes

1. The net assets of the Group as at 31 December 2017 have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the Group’s audited
consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference from the Company’s financial results as set out in Part XII of this
document.

2. The adjustment of £8.5m reflects the approximately £10m gross proceeds receivable by the Company, net of £1.5m estimated
transaction fees (as explained in para 15 of Part XV of this document).

3. No adjustment to the balance sheet has been made to reflect the trading results of the Group since 31 December 2017.

100